 NT1713A
Neotec Semiconductor Ltd. 1/24 NT1713A DS V1.7 2014/10/28
The above information is the exclusive intellectual property of Neotec Semiconductor Ltd. and shall not be disclosed, distributed without permission from Neotec.
 Protection IC for 1-Cell Battery Pack
Features
 High Detection Accuracy
 Over-charge Detection: 15mV

VDD Supply Voltage -0.3 to 7 V
V- V- pin VDD - 28 to VDD + 0.3 V
VCO
Output Voltage
CO pin VDD -28 to VDD + 0.3 V
VDO DO pin Vss - 0.3 to VDD + 0.3 V
TOPT Operating Temperature Range -40 to +85 C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to +125 C
Applying any over “Absolute Maximum Ratings” practice can permanently damage the device. These data are indicated the absolute maximum
values only but not implied any operating performance.
Electrical Characteristics (For Li-ion) (Ta = 25
o
C)
Symbol Item Conditions MIN TYP MAX Unit
Detection Voltage
VDET1 Over-charge detection voltage -- VDET1-0.015 VDET1 VDET1+0.015 V
VHYS1 Over-charge hysteresis voltage -- VHYS1-0.020 VHYS1 VHYS1+0.020 V
VDET2 Over-discharge detection voltage -- VDET2-0.035 VDET2 VDET2+0.035 V
VREL2 Over-discharge release voltage
VDET2 ≠ VREL2 VREL2-0.050  VREL2 VREL2+0.050 V
VDET2 = VREL2 VREL2-0.035 VREL2 VREL2+0.035 V
VDET3
Discharge over-current detection
voltage
VDD=3.5V
VDET3(typ)≦0.150V
VDET3-0.010 VDET3 VDET3+0.010 V
VDD=3.5V
VDET3(typ)＞0.150V
VDET3-0.015 VDET3 VDET3+0.015 V
VDET4 Charge over-current detection VDD=3.5V VDET4-0.020 VDET4 VDET4+0.020 V
VSHORT
Load short-circuiting detection
voltage
VDD=3.5V
VSHORT(typ)=0.50V
VSHORT-0.10 VSHORT VSHORT+0.10 V
VDD=3.5V
VSHORT(typ)=0.30V
VSHORT-0.05 VSHORT VSHORT+0.05 V
 NT1713A
Neotec Semiconductor Ltd. 7/24 NT1713A DS V1.7 2014/10/28
The above information is the exclusive intellectual property of Neotec Semiconductor Ltd. and shall not be disclosed, distributed without permission from Neotec.

RVMD
Internal resistance between V- and
VDD
VDD=1.8V, V-=0V 100 300 900 KΩ
RVMS
Internal resistance between V- and
VSS
VDD=3.5V, V-=1.0V 50 100 300 KΩ
 NT1713A
Neotec Semiconductor Ltd. 8/24 NT1713A DS V1.7 2014/10/28
The above information is the exclusive intellectual property of Neotec Semiconductor Ltd. and shall not be disclosed, distributed without permission from Neotec.
Electrical Characteristics (For Li-ion) (Ta = -10 ~ 60oC)*
Symbol Item Conditions MIN TYP MAX Unit
Detection Voltage
VDET1 Over-charge detection voltage -- VDET1-0.025 VDET1 VDET1+0.025 V
VHYS1 Over-charge hysteresis voltage -- VHYS1-0.030 VHYS1 VHYS1+0.030 V
VDET2 Over-discharge detection voltage -- VDET2-0.050 VDET2 VDET2+0.050 V
VREL2 Over-discharge release voltage
VDET2 ≠ VREL2 VREL2-0.080 VREL2 VREL2+0.080 V
VDET2 = VREL2 VREL2-0.050 VREL2 VREL2+0.050 V
VDET3
Discharge over-current detection
voltage
VDD=3.5V
VDET3(typ)≦0.150V
VDET3-0.015 VDET3 VDET3+0.015 V
VDD=3.5V
VDET3(typ)＞0.150V
VDET3-0.020 VDET3 VDET3+0.020 V
VDET4 Charge over-current detection VDD=3.5V VDET4-0.030 VDET4 VDET4+0.030 V
VSHORT
Load short-circuiting detection
voltage
VDD=3.5V
VSHORT(typ)=0.50V
VSHORT-0.15 VSHORT VSHORT+0.15 V
VDD=3.5V
VSHORT(typ)=0.30V
VSHORT-0.09 VSHORT VSHORT+0.09 V
Detection Delay Time 【Table 2 Delay time (1)】
tVDET1 Output delay time of over-charge - 0.7 1.0 1.3 s
tVDET2 Output delay time of over-discharge - 88 125 163 ms
tVDET3

Note: The over-charge and over-discharge release voltages are defined in versions.
 Discharge over-current detection voltage (test circuit 1)
1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF and NT1713 series enters operating condition.
2) Increase V2 (from 0V) gradually. The V2 voltage is the discharge over-current detection voltage (VDET3)
when DO pin goes to low (from high).
 Charge over-current detection voltage (test circuit 1)
1) Set V1=3.5V, V3=0V, S1=OFF and S2=ON and NT1713 series enters operating condition.
2) Increase V3 gradually. The V3 voltage is the charge over-current detection voltage (VDET4) when CO pin
goes to low (from high).
 Load short-circuiting detection voltage (test circuit 1)
1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF and NT1713 series enters operating condition.
2) Increase V2 immediately (within 10uS) till DO pin goes to low (from high) with a delay time which is
between the minimum and the maximum of Load short-circuiting delay time.
 Over-charge, over-discharge delay time (test circuit 1)
1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF to enter operating condition.
2) Increase V1 from VDET1-0.2V to VDET1+0.2V immediately (within 10us). The over-charge detection delay
time (tVDET1) is the period from the time V1 gets to VDET1+0.2V till CO pin goes to low (from high).
3) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2 = OFF to enter operating condition.
4) Decrease V1 from VDET2+0.2V to VDET2-0.2V immediately (within 10us). The over-discharge detection
delay time (tVDET2) is the period from the time V1 gets to VDET2-0.2V till DO pin goes to low (from high).
 Discharge over-current delay time (test circuit 1)
1) Set V1=3.5V, V2=0V, S1=ON and S2=OFF to enter operating condition.
2) Increase V2 from 0V to 0.25V immediately (within 10us). The discharge over-current detection delay time